

To be Argued by:
CARL E. PERSON
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 601115/09

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

STEVE PAPPAS and CONSTANTINE IFANTOPOULOS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

STEVE TZOLIS,

Defendant-Appellant,

– and –

VRAHOS LLC,

Defendant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

CARL E. PERSON
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Respondents
225 East 36th Street, Suite 3A
New York, New York 10016
Tel.: (212) 307-4444
Fax: (212) 307-0247

Date Completed: May 3, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties' Business Dealings	3
B. The Parties' Business Disputes Were Not Viewed as Breach of Tzolis' Fiduciary Duties.....	7
C. The Buyout and Last-Minute, Hand-Written Certificates	8
1. Tzolis made 320 times his \$50,000 investment.	8
2. Hand-Written Certificate Was Limited in Scope and Did Not become Effective Because of a Closing Delay.....	8
3. Hand-Written Certificate Specifically Preserved Any Liability of Tzolis under the Operating Agreement	11
4. Hand-Written Certificate Was Presented to the Plaintiffs without Disclosure by Tzolis in Violation of his Fiduciary Duty	12
D. The Lawsuit	13
E. The Motion Court's Decision.....	15
F. The First Department's Decision.....	16
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
THE FIRST DEPARTMENT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT IN A BUYOUT OF TWO LLC MEMBERS' INTERESTS BY THE THIRD MEMBER, THE SELLERS COULD SUE FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, CONVERSION, FRAUD AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT AFTER THE SELLERS CERTIFIED IN CLOSING DOCUMENTS THAT THE BUYER HAD "NO FIDUCIARY DUTY" TO THEM AND THEY WERE "NOT RELYING ON ANY REPRESENTATION" BY THE BUYER.....	17

I. The Operating Agreement Did Not Eliminate the Members' Fiduciary Duties to Each Other	17
A. As a matter of law, Tzolis did not show that there was no longer "unquestioning trust" in Tzolis.	20
B. The LLC had a continuing interest in the Lease, with the right of the 3 Managers to approve any sale of the lease; Tzolis Had a sub-lease with no right to sell or re-lease to anyone other than an affiliate	21
C. Plaintiffs were relying on Tzolis' representations	24
D. The Certificate's disclaimer is not effective as a release of Tzolis's fiduciary duties to the Plaintiffs	25
II. The Complaint States a Cause of Action for Conversion	26
III. The Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment is Not Defeated by Documentary Evidence.....	27
IV. There is No Documentary Evidence Barring the Cause of Action for Fraud and Misrepresentation.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties, LLC</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2012 WL 361677 *2 (Del. Ch. January 27, 2012)	18
<i>Blue Chip Emerald v. Allied Partners</i> , 299 AD2d 278 (2002).....	16
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 NY3d 269 (2011), affg 76 AD3d 310 (2010).....	17, 19, 20, 25
<i>Everett v. Phillips</i> , 288 N.Y. 227, 236-37 (1942).....	21
<i>Khan v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 408 Ill.App.3d 564 N.E.2d 132 (2011).....	16, 20
<i>Summit Props. Int'l, LLC v. Ladies Prof'l Golf Assoc.</i> , 2010 WL 2382405 at *7 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2010)	19
